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,yq;if fzf;fPl;L njhopy;El;gtpayhsu; fofk;,yq;if fzf;fPl;L njhopy;El;gtpayhsu; fofk;,yq;if fzf;fPl;L njhopy;El;gtpayhsu; fofk;,yq;if fzf;fPl;L njhopy;El;gtpayhsu; fofk;  

  kl;lk; kl;lk; kl;lk; kl;lk; II  guPl;irguPl;irguPl;irguPl;ir – 2021 A+iyA+iyA+iyA+iy    

(201)  cau; epjpf; fzf;fPLk; fpuatpaYk;cau; epjpf; fzf;fPLk; fpuatpaYk;cau; epjpf; fzf;fPLk; fpuatpaYk;cau; epjpf; fzf;fPLk; fpuatpaYk;    
                  (Advanced Financial Accounting & Costing)  

 

guPl;rhu;j;jpfSf;fhd mwpTWj;jy;fs;guPl;rhu;j;jpfSf;fhd mwpTWj;jy;fs;guPl;rhu;j;jpfSf;fhd mwpTWj;jy;fs;guPl;rhu;j;jpfSf;fhd mwpTWj;jy;fs; (ftdkhf thrpf;fTk;): 

(1)  mDkjpf;fg;gl;l fhyk; :mDkjpf;fg;gl;l fhyk; :mDkjpf;fg;gl;l fhyk; :mDkjpf;fg;gl;l fhyk; :  thrpg;Gf;F  : 15 epkplq;fs;    

               tpilnaOj : 03 kzpj;jpahyq;fs;    

(2) vy;yhvy;yhvy;yhvy;yh    tpdhf;fSf;Ftpdhf;fSf;Ftpdhf;fSf;Ftpdhf;fSf;Fk; tpilaspj;jy; Ntz;Lk;.k; tpilaspj;jy; Ntz;Lk;.k; tpilaspj;jy; Ntz;Lk;.k; tpilaspj;jy; Ntz;Lk;.    

(3) tpilfs; tpilfs; tpilfs; tpilfs; ahTk; ckf;F toq;fg;gLk; tpilg; Gj;jfj;jpy; tpilg; Gj;jfj;jpy; tpilg; Gj;jfj;jpy; tpilg; Gj;jfj;jpy; ePu; guPl;ir vOj tpz;zg;gpj;j 
mNj    xU nkhopapy; xU nkhopapy; xU nkhopapy; xU nkhopapy; vOjg;gly; Ntz;Lk;.         

(4) rfy nra;KiwfisAk; fzpg;GfisAk; fhl;Lf. ePu; vLNfhs;fs; vjidAk; Nkw;nfhz; 
bUg;gpd; mtw;iw njspthff; $Wf. 

(5) jpl;lkplg;gl Kbahj fzpg;ghd;fspd; ghtid khj;jpuk;khj;jpuk;khj;jpuk;khj;jpuk; mDkjpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

(6) nray; tpidr; nrhy; nray; tpidr; nrhy; nray; tpidr; nrhy; nray; tpidr; nrhy; nrt;itnrt;itnrt;itnrt;itepuy; epuy; epuy; epuy; mtw;wpd; tiutpyf;fzq;fSld; ,izf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 
xt;nthU tpdhTk; xU tpidr;nrhy;iyf; nfhz;bUf;fpwJ (OTQs jtpu;e;j). guPl;rhu;j;jpfs; 
jug;gl;Ls;s tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzj;jpd; mbg;gilapy; tpdhf;fSf;F tpilaspj;jy; 
Ntz;Lk;. 

(7) 100 Gs;spfs;. 
 

gFjpgFjpgFjpgFjp A 

Nehf;fr; Nrhjid tpdhf;fs;Nehf;fr; Nrhjid tpdhf;fs;Nehf;fr; Nrhjid tpdhf;fs;Nehf;fr; Nrhjid tpdhf;fs; (OTQs) 

 (nkhj;jk; 25 Gs;spfs;) 

                                                

,yf;fk; 1.1 Kjy; 1.5 tiuahd tpdhf;fSf;F kpfTk; rupahd tpiliaj; njupTnra;J> ckJ 

tpilg;Gj;jfj;jpy; tpdh ,yf;fq;fisf; Fwpg;gpl;L> mtw;Wf;F vjpNu ePq;fs; njupTnra;j tpilapd; 

,yf;fj;jpid vOJf. 

1.1  fpuaf; fzf;fPL njhlu;gpy; fPo;tUtdtw;wpy; rupahd $w;W vJ?  

(1)  ,J tuyhw;W epfo;TfisAk; nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fisAk; mbg;gilahff; nfhz;lJ. 

(2)  ,J mynfhd;wpd; fpuaj;ijj; jPu;khdpf;fpwJ. 

(3)   ,J rl;lj; NjitfSf;F ,zq;f mwpf;iffisj; jahupf;fpwJ.    

(4)  ,J ntspj; jug;gpdUf;F khj;jpuk; jfty;fis toq;FfpwJ.  

         (02 Gs;spfs;) 
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1.2  fPo;tUk; epfo;Tfs; mwpf;ifaply; jpfjpf;Fg; gpd;du; Mdhy; epjpf; $w;Wf;fis 

mq;fPfupg;gjw;F Kd;du; ,lk;ngw;wit MFk;. LKAS – 10 mwpf;ifaply; fhyg;gFjpf;Fg; 

gpd;duhd epfo;Tfs; vd;w epakj;jpd;gb> fPo;tUtdtw;Ws; rPuhf;fy; epfo;T mmmmy;yhjJ y;yhjJ y;yhjJ y;yhjJ vJ?  

(1)  fk;gdpaplk; fld; ngw;wpUe;j thbf;ifahsu; xUtu; tq;FNuhj;J epiyia miljy;  

(2)  jPapdhy; ngupa cw;gj;jpg; nghwpnahd;W moptiljy;  

(3)  mwpf;ifaply; fhyg;gFjpf;Fg; gpd;du; epjpf; $w;Wf;fs; gpioahdit vd;w Nkhrb 

xd;W fz;Lgpbf;fg;gLjy;.     

(4)  epjp epiyf; $w;wpy; mwpf;ifaplg;gl;l ngWkjpiatplf; Fiwe;j ngWkjpapy; njhf;fpd; 

xU gFjp tpw;gid nra;ag;gly;.     

        (02 Gs;spfs;) 

 

1.3 fPo;tUk; jfty;fs; 2021 Vg;uy; khjj;jpw;fhd tiuaWf;fg;gl;l nkf;]; (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l nkf;]; (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l nkf;]; (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l nkf;]; (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; 

gjpTfspypUe;J gpupj;njLf;fg;gl;lit MFk; : 

njhf;F – 2021 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; &gh 170,000/- 

njhf;F – 2021 Vg;uy; 30 ,y; &gh 240,000/- 

nfhs;tdTfs; &gh 910,000/- 

nkhj;j ,yhgk; tpw;gidapy; 40 % 

 2021 Vg;uy; 30 ,y; Kbtile;j khjj;jpw;fhd tpw;gid : 

(1)  &gh 1,176,000/-.  (2) &gh 2,210,000/-.  

(3)  &gh 1,800,000/-.  (4)  &gh 1,400,000/-.  (02 Gs;spfs;) 

1.4 tiuaWf;fg;gl;l Nuh]p fk;gdp tiuaWf;fg;gl;l Nuh]p fk;gdp tiuaWf;fg;gl;l Nuh]p fk;gdp tiuaWf;fg;gl;l Nuh]p fk;gdp 2018 Vg;uy; 01 Me; jpfjp &gh 3,600,000/- fpuaj;jpy; 

Nkhl;lhu; thfdnkhd;iwf; nfhs;tdT nra;jJ. Nkhl;lhu; thfdj;jpd; kjpg;gplg;gl;l 

gad;jUk; MAl;fhyk; 5 Mz;Lfshf ,Ug;gJld; fk;gdpahdJ fpuaj;jpy; Neu;Nfhl;L 

mbg;gilapy; ngWkhdj;Nja;tpLfpwJ. 5 MtJ Mz;bd; ,Wjpapy; Nkhl;lhu; thfdj;jpd; 

<w;Wg; ngWkjp (residual value) &gh 100,000/- Mf ,Uf;Fnkd kjpg;gplg;gl;Ls;sJ. 2021 

khu;r; 31 ,y; Nkhl;lhu; thfdj;jpd; Kd;nfhzuw; ngWkjp (carrying value):  

(1)  &gh 1,500,000/-.  (2) &gh 2,100,000/-.  

(3)  &gh 1,440,000/-.  (4)  &gh 2,160,000/-.   

        (02 Gs;spfs;)  

1.5 fPo;tUk; jfty;fisf; ftdj;jpy; nfhs;f : 

nghUs; nghUs; nghUs; nghUs; X ,w;fhd tUlhe;jf; Nfs;tp 20,000 myFfs; 

fl;lisnahd;wpd; fl;lisaply; fpuak; &gh 200/- 

mynfhd;wpd; tUlhe;j epWj;jpitj;jy; fpuak; &gh 0.50 
 

 nghUs; nghUs; nghUs; nghUs; X ,d; rpf;fdf; fl;lisf; fzpak; (EOQ) : 

(1)  3,800 myFfs; (2) 4,500 myFfs; (3)  4,000 myFfs; (4)  2,000 myFfs;   

        (02 Gs;spfs;)  

ePq;fs; fPo;tUk; #j;jpuj;ijg; 

gad;gLj;jyhk;. 

        EOQ    = 
2DC0 

Ch 
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1.6 njhlf;fk; 1.10 tiuahd tpdhf;fSf;fhd tpilfis ckJ tpilg;Gj;jfj;jpy; tpdh 

,yf;fq;fis xOq;Ftupirapy; vOjp mtw;wpw;F vjpNu vOJf. 

1.6  ,yq;ifapy; gq;Flik tzpfq;fSf;Fg; nghUj;jkhd ,uz;L (02) rl;lq;fs; / xOq;F 

tpjpfis epuw;gLj;Jf. (02 Gs;spfs;) 

1.7  xUq;fpize;j fzf;fPl;L Kiwiknahd;wpd; ,uz;L (02) mD$yq;fisf; Fwpg;gpLf.  

  (02 Gs;spfs;) 

1.8  tiuaWf;fg;gl;l jdpahu; fk;gdp njhlu;ghd 2007 Mk; Mz;bd; 07 Mk; ,yf;f fk;gdpfs; 

rl;lj;jpy;> fPo;tUk; tplaq;fs; njhlu;gpy; fhzg;gLfpd;w Vw;ghLfisf; Fwpg;gpLf : 

 (i) gq;Fjhuu;fspd; Mff;Fiwe;j vz;zpf;if 

 (ii) gzpg;ghsu;fspd; Mff;$ba vz;zpf;if  (03 Gs;spfs;) 

1.9  fPo;tUk; jfty;fs; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l tiuaWf;fg;gl;l tiuaWf;fg;gl;l tiuaWf;fg;gl;l XYZ (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd(jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd(jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd(jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; VLfspypUe;J gpupj;njLf;fg; 

gl;Ls;sd: 

ehnshd;Wf;fhd rhjhuz Ntiy kzpj;jpahyq;fs; 8 kzpj;jpahyq;fs; 

kzpj;jpahynkhd;Wf;fhd mbg;gilf; $yp tPjk; &gh 300/- 

xU (1) myif cw;gj;jp nra;a mDkjpf;fg;gl;Ls;s 

epak fhyk; 
5 epkplq;fs; 

cgfhuf; nfhLg;gdT (Bonus) 
mbg;gilf; $yp tPjj;jpy; 
Nrkpf;fg;gLk; fhyj;jpd; 75% 

 Copau; xUtu; fle;j khjj;jpy; 2,040 myFfis cw;gj;jp nra;Js;sJld; mtu; fle;j 

khjj;jpy; 20 ehs;fs; Ntiy nra;Js;shu;.  

 ,e;j Copaupd; fle;j khj nkhj;jr; rk;ghj;jpaj;ijf; (total earnings) fzpf;Ff.  

 (04 Gs;spfs;) 

1.10 fPo;tUk; jfty;fs; 2021 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j fhyhz;bw;fhd tiuaWf;fg;gl;l Nuha; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l Nuha; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l Nuha; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l Nuha; 

(jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; VLfspypUe;J gpupj;njLf;fg;gl;Ls;sd : 

 &gh&gh&gh&gh 

tpw;gid 5,400,000 

VAT gjpTnra;ag;gl;l toq;Feu;fsplkpUe;J 
nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;l %yg; nghUs;fs; 

2,160,000 

VAT gjpTnra;ag;gl;l toq;Feu;fsplkpUe;jhd 
Vida nfhs;tdTfs; 

324,000 

• rfy ngWkhdq;fSk; ngWkjpNru; tup (VAT) jtpu;e;j ngWkhdq;fshf ,Ug;gJld; 

ngWkjp Nru; tup tPjk; 8% MFk;.  

• 2021 rdtup 01 ,y; VAT fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;fpd; nryT (Credit) kPjp &gh 48,000/- MFk;. 

VAT fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;ifj; jahupf;Ff. (04 Gs;spfs;) 

    (nkhj;jk; 25 Gs;spfs;) 
gFjp A KbT 
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gFjpgFjpgFjpgFjp B 
(nkhj;jk; 50 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

fPo;tUk; jfty;fs; epryh epryh epryh epryh vd;gtUf;Fr; nrhe;jkhd xU rpy;yiwf; filahd epryh bNulu;]; epryh bNulu;]; epryh bNulu;]; epryh bNulu;]; 

,d; VLfspypUe;J gpupj;njLf;fg;gl;Ls;sd :  

(1) nrhj;Jf;fSk; gupg;Gf;fSk; fPo;tUkhW:                                                                          (&gh ’000) 

 2021 khu;r; khu;r; khu;r; khu;r; 31 

,y;,y;,y;,y; 
2020 Vg;uy;Vg;uy;Vg;uy;Vg;uy; 01 

,y;,y;,y;,y; 

fhzpAk; fl;llKk; - Kd;nfhzuw; ngWkjpapy; 10,800 11,250 

Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs; - Kd;nfhzuw; ngWkjpapy; 16,650 15,750 

njhf;F 5,400 5,625 

tpahghu tUkjpfs; 6,075 6,300 

tq;fp kPjp ? 2,925 

tq;fpf; fld; 1,000 - 

tpahghu nrd;kjpfs; 3,040 3,600 

ml;LW kpd;rhuk; 380 495 
 

(2) epryh epryh epryh epryh Kiwahd fzf;NfLfisg; Ngztpy;iy. 2020 Vg;uy; 01 Me; jpfjp Kjy; 2021 

khu;r; 31 Me; jpfjp tiuapyhd mtuJ tq;fpf; $w;Wf;fspypUe;J fPo;tUk; nghopg;ghf;fg; 

gl;l jfty;fs; gpupj;njLf;fg;gl;Ls;sd : 

 &gh&gh&gh&gh 

tq;fpapy; itg;Gr; nra;ag;gl;l fhRtq;fpapy; itg;Gr; nra;ag;gl;l fhRtq;fpapy; itg;Gr; nra;ag;gl;l fhRtq;fpapy; itg;Gr; nra;ag;gl;l fhR :  

fhR tpw;gidfs; 7,875,000 

tpahghu tUkjpfspypUe;jhd ngWtdTfs; 5,625,000 

tq;fpf; fld; 1,000,000 

fhNrhiyfs; %yk; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l nfhLg;gdTfs;fhNrhiyfs; %yk; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l nfhLg;gdTfs;fhNrhiyfs; %yk; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l nfhLg;gdTfs;fhNrhiyfs; %yk; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l nfhLg;gdTfs;:  

fhRf; nfhs;tdTfs; 2,812,500 

tpahghu nrd;kjpahsu;fSf;fhd nfhLg;gdTfs; 3,375,000 

kpd;rhuk; 562,500 

mYtyfg; guhkupg;G 630,000 

rk;gsq;fSk; $ypfSk; 3,892,500 

Nkhl;lhu; thfdnkhd;wpd; nfhs;tdT  

(31.03.2021 ,y; nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;lJ) 
2,250,000 

(3) epryh epryh epryh epryh rfy fhRg; ngWtdTfisAk; tq;fpf; fzf;fpy; itg;Gr; nra;jpUe;jJld; midj;Jf; 

nfhLg;gdTfisAk; fhNrhiyfs; Clhf khj;jpuNk Nkw;nfhz;bUe;jhu;.  

(4) tq;fpf; fld; &gh 1,000,000/- MdJ 2021 khu;r; 01 ,y; ngw;Wf; nfhs;sg;gl;bUe;jJ. 

,jw;fhf 9% vd;w tUlhe;j tl;b tPjj;jpy; tl;b nrYj;jg;gLtJld; fldpd; 1 MtJ 

jtizf; nfhLg;gdT 2021 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; nrYj;jg;gl;lJ.   

ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baJ : 

2021 khu;r; 31 ,y; epryh bNulu;]pd; epryh bNulu;]pd; epryh bNulu;]pd; epryh bNulu;]pd; guPl;ir kPjpiaj; jahupf;Ff.jahupf;Ff.jahupf;Ff.jahupf;Ff.  (10 Gs;spfs;) 
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jkpj; jkpj; jkpj; jkpj; kw;Wk; cjpj; cjpj; cjpj; cjpj; MfpNahu; KiwNa 2:1 vd;w tpfpjj;jpy; ,yhg> el;lq;fis gfpUk; tifapy; 

DU ng~d; ng~d; ng~d; ng~d; vd;w gq;Flikia elj;jpr; nry;fpd;wdu;. 2020 rdtup 01 ,y;> kPdhkPdhkPdhkPdh vd;gtu; &gh 
8,000,000/- ,id Muk;g fhR KjyPlhf ,l;L> ,e;jg; gq;Flikapy; xU Gjpa gq;fhsuhf 
,ize;J nfhz;lhu;.   

(1) fPo;tUk; kPjpfs; gq;Flikapd; fzf;NfLfspypUe;J gpupj;njLf;fg;gl;Ls;sd : 

                                                                                                                        (&gh ’000) 

 tuTtuTtuTtuT  nryTnryTnryTnryT 

2020 rdtup 01 ,y; %yjdf; fzf;F :   

jkpj;jkpj;jkpj;jkpj;  12,000 

cjpj;cjpj;cjpj;cjpj;  8,000 

2020 rdtup 01 ,y; kPdhkPdhkPdhkPdh cl;gLj;jpa %yjdk;  8,000 

2020 rdtup 01 ,y; eilKiwf; fzf;Ffs; :   

jkpj;jkpj;jkpj;jkpj;  1,500 

cjpj;cjpj;cjpj;cjpj; 800  

2020 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bd; 
fhyg;gFjpapyhd vLg;gdTfs; : 

  

jkpj;jkpj;jkpj;jkpj; 900  

(2) 2020 rdtup 01 ,y; gq;Flikapd; ed;kjpg;G &gh 2,400,000/- Mf kjpg;gplg;gl;bUe;jJld;> 
,jid> ed;kjpg;Gf; fzf;ifg; NgzhJ gq;fhsu;fspd; %yjdf; fzf;Ffs; Clhfr; 
rPuhf;fk; nra;tjw;Fj; jPu;khdpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.     

(3) gq;Flikapd; eilKiway;yhr; nrhj;Jf;fs; 2020 rdtup 01 ,y; kPs;kjpg;gPL 
nra;ag;gl;lJld; mjd; tpguq;fs; fPNo jug;gl;Ls;sd :                                       (&gh ’000) 

 2020 rdtup rdtup rdtup rdtup 01 ,y;,y;,y;,y;    
kPs;kjpg;gplg;gl;l njhifkPs;kjpg;gplg;gl;l njhifkPs;kjpg;gplg;gl;l njhifkPs;kjpg;gplg;gl;l njhif 

fpuak;fpuak;fpuak;fpuak; 
2020 rdtuprdtuprdtuprdtup 01 ,y; ,y; ,y; ,y; 
jpuz;l Nja;khdk;jpuz;l Nja;khdk;jpuz;l Nja;khdk;jpuz;l Nja;khdk; 

fhzpAk; fl;llKk; 6,000 4,000 600 

Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs; 1,400 2,000 1,000 

eilKiway;yhr; nrhj;Jf;fis gq;Flikf; fzf;Ffspy;> kPs;kjpg;gPl;Lj; njhiffspy; 
Kd;nfhz;L nry;y ,zf;fk; njuptpf;fg;gl;lJ.   

(4) Gjpa gq;Flik cld;gbf;if fPo;tUtdtw;iw toq;FfpwJ : 

• 2020 rdtup 01 ,Ys;s %yjdf; fzf;F kPjpfSf;F Mz;bw;F 10% ,y; %yjdk; 
kPjhd tl;b nrYj;jg;gl Ntz;Lk;.  

• cjpj; cjpj; cjpj; cjpj; khjhe;jr; rk;gskhf &gh 40,000/- ,idg; ngw cupj;Jilatu; Mthu;. 

• jkpj;> cjpj;jkpj;> cjpj;jkpj;> cjpj;jkpj;> cjpj;> > > > kPdh kPdh kPdh kPdh MfpNahupilNa KiwNa 4 : 3 : 31vd;w tpfpjj;jpy; ,yhgq;fSk; 
el;lq;fSk; gfpug;gl Ntz;Lk;.  

(5) 2020 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd gq;Flikapd; epfu ,yhgk; 

&gh16,480,000/- MFk;. 

ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait : 

2020 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhf gpd;tUtdtw;iwj; jahupf;Ffjahupf;Ffjahupf;Ffjahupf;Ff : 

(a) gq;fhsu;fspd; eilKiwf; fzf;Ffs;  (05 Gs;spfs;) 

(b) gq;fhsu;fspd; %yjdf; fzf;Ffs;                 (05 Gs;spfs;) 

 (nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 
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fPo;tUk; jfty;fs; 2020 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd fpwPd; Nfhy;g; fofj;jpd; fpwPd; Nfhy;g; fofj;jpd; fpwPd; Nfhy;g; fofj;jpd; fpwPd; Nfhy;g; fofj;jpd; 

VLfspypUe;J gpupj;njLf;fg;gl;Ls;sd :   

(1) 2020 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd fpwPd; Nfhy;g; fofj;jpd; fpwPd; Nfhy;g; fofj;jpd; fpwPd; Nfhy;g; fofj;jpd; fpwPd; Nfhy;g; fofj;jpd; nfhs;sy; kw;Wk; 

nfhLj;jy; (receipts and payments) fzf;F fPNo jug;gl;Ls;sJ :  

                                     nfhs;sy; nfhs;sy; nfhs;sy; nfhs;sy; kw;Wk; nfhLj;jy; fzf;FnfhLj;jy; fzf;FnfhLj;jy; fzf;FnfhLj;jy; fzf;F                            (&gh '000) 

kPjp – 01.01.2020 ,y; K.nfh.t. 15,300 njhiyNgrpr; nryTfs; 1,010 

ed;nfhilfs; 1,575 kpd;rhuk; 3,150 

mq;fj;Jtr; re;jh 20,025 gapw;rpaspj;jy; fl;lzk; 4,725 

czTr;rhiy tpw;gidfs; 60,000 Vida epUthfr; nryTfs; 2,250 

  
czTr;rhiy 
toq;Feu;fSf;fhd nfhLg;gdT 38,700 

    tpisahl;L cgfuzq;fs; 5,250 

    kPjp 31.12.2020 ,y; fP.nfh.nr. 41,815 

  96,900   96,900 

 

(2) fofj;jpd; Vida nrhj;Jf;fSk; gupg;Gf;fSk; fPo;tUkhW :                                   (&gh '000) 

2020 bnrk;gu; bnrk;gu; bnrk;gu; bnrk;gu; 
31 ,y;,y;,y;,y; 

2020 rdtup rdtup rdtup rdtup 
01 ,y;,y;,y;,y; 

fhzpAk; fl;llKk; - Kd;nfhzuw; ngWkjpapy; 100,000 120,000 

tpisahl;L cgfuzk; - Kd;nfhzuw; ngWkjpapy; 26,250 24,000 

njhf;F 10,500 7,500 

mq;fj;Jtr; re;jh epYitfs; 900 1,350 

Kd;dNu nrYj;jg;gl;l mq;fj;Jtr; re;jh 675 450 

czTr;rhiy toq;Feu;fSf;Fr; nrYj;j Ntz;bait 18,000 12,000 

(3) ed;nfhilfs;> Mz;bw;fhd tUkhdkhf Vw;gpirT nra;ag;gl Ntz;Lk;. 

(4) tpisahl;L cgfuzq;fspd; nfhs;tdTfisj; jtpu> Mz;bd; fhyg;gFjpapy; fofj;jpd; 

Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; cgfuzq;fSf;F Ntnwe;jr; Nru;g;gdTfNsh> mfw;wy;fNsh ,y;iy.  

(5) kpd;rhur; nrytpdj;jpy; %d;wpy; xU gq;Fk; � �� �  Vida epUthfr; nrytpdq;fspy; 

&gh.1,125,000/- ck; czTr;rhiyr; nraw;ghl;bd; fPo; fzf;fplg;gl Ntz;Lk;.    

ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait : 

2020 bnrk;gu; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhf fpwPd; Nfhy;g; fofj;jpw;F fpwPd; Nfhy;g; fofj;jpw;F fpwPd; Nfhy;g; fofj;jpw;F fpwPd; Nfhy;g; fofj;jpw;F fPo;tUtdtw;iwj; 

jahupf;Ffjahupf;Ffjahupf;Ffjahupf;Ff : 

(a) czTr;rhiy tpahghuf; fzf;F  (03 Gs;spfs;) 

(b) tUkhd> nrytpdf; fzf;F  (07 Gs;spfs;) 

 (nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 
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(A) PQ Milj;njhopw;rhiy Milj;njhopw;rhiy Milj;njhopw;rhiy Milj;njhopw;rhiy MdJ upNrl; xd;W &gh 750/- tpiyapy; 1,000 uPNrl;Lfis 

toq;Ftjw;fhd fl;lis xd;iw Vw;Wf; nfhz;Ls;sJ.  

,e;jf; fl;lis njhlu;gpyhd fPo;tUk; jfty;fs; toq;fg;gl;Ls;sd : 

(1) uPNrl; xd;wpw;F 0.45 kPw;wu; Jzp Njitg;gLtJld; me;jj; Jzpia kPw;wu; xd;W &gh 

700/- tpiyapy; thq;f KbAk;.   

(2) uPNrl; xd;iw nghjp nra;tjw;fhd fpuak; &gh 25/- MFk;. 

(3) kzpj;jpahyk; xd;Wf;fhd Neu; $ypf; fpuak; &gh 200/- MFk;. xU uPNrl;ilj; 

jahupg;gjw;F 0.5 Neu; $yp kzpj;jpahyk; Njitg;gLfpwJ.  

(4) uPNrl; xd;wpd; cw;gj;jp Nke;jiyahdJ Neu; $ypf; fpuaj;jpd; 50 % MFk;.  

ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait : 

(a) uPNrl; xd;wpw;fhd fpuaj;ijf; fzpf;Ff.fzpf;Ff.fzpf;Ff.fzpf;Ff. (03 Gs;spfs;) 

(b) ,e;jf; fl;lis %ykhd ,yhgk; my;yJ el;lj;ijf; fzpg;gpLf.fzpg;gpLf.fzpg;gpLf.fzpg;gpLf.  (02 Gs;spfs;) 

 

(B) tiuaWf;fg;gl;l jpyq;fh (jdpahu;) fk;gdp tiuaWf;fg;gl;l jpyq;fh (jdpahu;) fk;gdp tiuaWf;fg;gl;l jpyq;fh (jdpahu;) fk;gdp tiuaWf;fg;gl;l jpyq;fh (jdpahu;) fk;gdp xUq;fpize;j fzf;fPl;L Kiwik xd;iwr; 

nraw;gLj;JfpwJ.   

fPo;tUk; jfty;fs; 2021 Nk khjj;jpw;fhd tiuaWf;fg;gl;l jpyq;fh (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l jpyq;fh (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l jpyq;fh (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l jpyq;fh (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; 

fzf;NfLfspypUe;J gpupj;njLf;fg;gl;Ls;sd : 

(1) 2021 Nk 01 ,yhd ,Ug;G kjpg;gPL gpd;tUkhW :              (&gh) 

 2021 Nk Nk Nk Nk 01 ,y;,y;,y;,y; 

%yg;nghUs; 42,000 

Gj;JUthFk; Ntiy (WIP)  32,000 

(2) 2021 Nk khjj;jpy; fPo;tUk; CLnray;fs; (nfhLf;fy;> thq;fy;fs;) ,lk;ngw;wd : 

 &gh&gh&gh&gh 

fld; mbg;gilapyhd %yg; nghUs;fspd; nfhs;tdT 325,000 

cw;gj;jpf;F toq;fg;gl;l %yg; nghUs;fs; 275,000 

cw;gj;jp kPJ nrYj;jg;gl;l Neu; $ypfs; 120,000 

cw;gj;jp Nke;jiyf; fpuak; 145,000 

KbTg; nghUs;fspd; cw;gj;jpf; fpuak; 545,000 

ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait : 

fPo;tUtdtw;iwj; jahupf;Ffjahupf;Ffjahupf;Ffjahupf;Ff : 

(a) %yg; nghUs; ,Ug;Gf; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;F  (02 Gs;spfs;) 

(b) Gj;JUthFk; Ntiy (WIP) fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;F  (03 Gs;spfs;) 

  (nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 
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jhdpaq;fp Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fSf;fhd jpUl;L vjpu;g;G rhjdj;ijj; (antitheft device) jahupf;fpd;w 

tiuaWf;fg;gl;l nlf;Ndh yq;fh (jdpahu;) fk;gdpahdJ tiuaWf;fg;gl;l nlf;Ndh yq;fh (jdpahu;) fk;gdpahdJ tiuaWf;fg;gl;l nlf;Ndh yq;fh (jdpahu;) fk;gdpahdJ tiuaWf;fg;gl;l nlf;Ndh yq;fh (jdpahu;) fk;gdpahdJ ,uz;L cw;gj;jpg; gpupTfisAk;  

(jahupg;G kw;Wk; nghjpaply;) xU Nritg; gpupitAk; (njhopy;El;gk;) nfhz;bUf;fpwJ.   

(1) fk;gdp mjd; tUlhe;j cw;gj;jp Nke;jiyia &gh 18,000,000/- vd kjpg;gPL nra;Js;sJ. 

mjd; tpguq;fs; gpd;tUkhW : 

fpua cUg;gbfpua cUg;gbfpua cUg;gbfpua cUg;gb fpuak;fpuak;fpuak;fpuak; (&gh&gh&gh&gh) 

,ae;jpuj; Nja;khdk; 6,500,000 

njhopw;rhiy thlif 4,800,000 

jug; gupNrhjidf; fpuak; 1,500,000 

kpd;rhuk; 5,200,000 

nkhj;j nkhj;j nkhj;j nkhj;j cw;gj;jp Nke;jiyf; fpuaq;fs;cw;gj;jp Nke;jiyf; fpuaq;fs;cw;gj;jp Nke;jiyf; fpuaq;fs;cw;gj;jp Nke;jiyf; fpuaq;fs; 18,000,000 

(2) rhjdk; xd;wpw;fhd kjpg;gplg;gl;l Neu; fpuak; gpd;tUkhW : 

mynfhd;wpw;Fmynfhd;wpw;Fmynfhd;wpw;Fmynfhd;wpw;F  &gh&gh&gh&gh    

Neu; nghUs; 1,500 

Neu; $yp 2,100 

Kjd;ikf; fpuak;Kjd;ikf; fpuak;Kjd;ikf; fpuak;Kjd;ikf; fpuak; 3,600 

(3) Nke;jiyapd; gfpu;T mbg;gilfs; fPNo jug;gl;Ls;sd : 

mbg;gilmbg;gilmbg;gilmbg;gil 
cw;gj;jpg; gpupTcw;gj;jpg; gpupTcw;gj;jpg; gpupTcw;gj;jpg; gpupT Nritg;Nritg;Nritg;Nritg;    gpupTgpupTgpupTgpupT 

nkhj;jk;nkhj;jk;nkhj;jk;nkhj;jk; 
jahupg;Gjahupg;Gjahupg;Gjahupg;G nghjpaply;nghjpaply;nghjpaply;nghjpaply; njhopy;El;gk;njhopy;El;gk;njhopy;El;gk;njhopy;El;gk; 

,ae;jpu kzpj;jpahyq;fs; 12,000 8,000 5,000 25,000 

jiug; gug;G                                (rJu mb) 2,000 1,500 1,500 5,000 

kpd;rhuk;                                (fpNyhthw;W) 15,000 8,000 2,000 25,000 

jug; gupNrhjidfspd; vz;zpf;if 8 4 - 12 

Neu; $yp kzpj;jpahyq;fs;  (kzpj;.) 10,000 8,000 - - 

fpuag; gfpu;T – njhopy;El;gk; 65% 35% - - 

mynfhd;wpw;fhd Neu; $yp 
kzpj;jpahyq;fspd; vz;zpf;if 

1.5 2 - - 

ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait : 

(a) cw;gj;jpg; gpupTfSf;F Nke;jiyfs; vt;thW xJf;fPL nra;ag;gl;L gfpug;gLfpd;wd 

vd;gijf; fhl;Lk; xU $w;wpidj; jahupf;Ff. jahupf;Ff. jahupf;Ff. jahupf;Ff.   (05 Gs;spfs;) 

(b) Neu; $yp kzpj;jpahyq;fspd; mbg;gilapy;> jahupg;G kw;Wk; nghjpaply; gpupTfSf;fhd 

Nke;jiy cwpQ;ry; tPjq;fisf; fzpf;Ff.fzpf;Ff.fzpf;Ff.fzpf;Ff.  (03 Gs;spfs;) 

(c) jpUl;L vjpu;g;G rhjdk; xd;wpd; kjpg;gplg;gl;l nkhj;jf; fpuaj;ijf; fzpf;Ff.fzpf;Ff.fzpf;Ff.fzpf;Ff.  (02 Gs;spfs;) 

 (nkhj;jk; 10 Gs;spfs;) 
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gFjpgFjpgFjpgFjp  C 
(nkhj;jk; 25 Gs;spfs;) 

 

 

                                                

2021 khu;r; 31 ,yhd tiuaWf;fg;gl;l wPk; Nrhd; (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l wPk; Nrhd; (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l wPk; Nrhd; (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l wPk; Nrhd; (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; guPl;ir kPjp fPNo 

jug;gl;Ls;sJ:  

                                                                                                                                                                                       (&gh '000) 

  tuTtuTtuTtuT nryTnryTnryTnryT 

Fwpg;gpL %yjdk; (1,000,000 rhjhuz gq;Ffs;)  10,000 

iff;nfhs; ,yhgk; – 2020 Vg;uy; 01 ,y;  7,834 

nghJ xJf;fk; – 2020 Vg;uy; 01 ,y;  3,200 

nghwp kw;Wk; cgfuzk; – fpuaj;jpy; :   

Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs; 25,000  

,ae;jpuk; 22,500  

mYtyf cgfuzk; 1,500  

2020 Vg;uy; 01 ,y; jpuz;l Nja;khdk; :   

Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs;  13,125 

,ae;jpuk;  3,000 

mYtyf cgfuzk;  300 

2021 khu;r; 31 ,y; njhf;F 1,050  

tpahghu tUkjpfs; 2,870  

tpahghu nrd;kjpfs;  1,873 

fhRf; ifapUg;Gk; tq;fp kPjpAk; 1,057  

14 % jdpr;rq;fs;  5,000 

tpw;gidfs;  31,520 

tpw;gidf; fpuak; 15,391  

rk;gsq;fSk; $ypfSk; 1,800  

kpd;rhuk; 400  

mYtyf thlif 600  

njhiyNgrp 900  

mYtyfg; guhkupg;G 250  

tpsk;gug;gLj;jy; 800  

tpw;gid mzpapdUf;fhd tpw;gidg; gzpir (juF) 1,025  

nrYj;jg;gl;l jdpr;r tl;b 350  

Vida epjpr; nryTfs; 29  

2020/21 Mk; Mz;bw;fhd tUkhd tupr; nrytpdk; 330  

 75,852 75,852 
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fPo;tUk; Nkyjpfj; jfty;fSk; cq;fSf;Fj; jug;gl;Ls;sd : 

(1) 2021 khu;r; 31 ,y; njhf;fpd; epfuj; NjWifg; ngWkjp (NRV) &gh 950,000/- Mf ,Ue;jJ. 

(2) 2020 Vg;uy; 01 ,y;> xt;nthd;Wk; &gh 100/- ngWkjpahd 14% jdpr;rq;fs; 50,000 ,id 

fk;gdp tpepNahfpj;jJ. tl;bahdJ Mz;bw;F ,U Kiw nrYj;jg;gl Ntz;Lk;.    

(3) &gh 3 kpy;ypad; fpuakhd Nkhl;lhu; thfdnkhd;W 2021 rdtup 01 Me; jpfjp tpgj;Jf;F 

cs;shfpaJ. ,e;j Nkhl;lhu; thfdk; 2017 rdtup 01 ,y; nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gl;ljhFk;. 

tpgj;J fhuzkhf ,t;thfdk; Kw;whfr; Nrjkile;jpUe;jJld; fhg;GWjpf; fk;gdp> Nkhl;lhu; 

thfdj;jpd; fpuaj;jpy; 80% ,id fhg;GWjp ,og;gPlhf toq;Ftjw;F 2021 khu;r; 31 ,y; 

,zq;fk; njuptpj;jpUe;jJ. ,J njhlu;gpy; vt;tpj gjpTfSk; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gltpy;iy. 

(4) nghwp kw;Wk; cgfuzk; (PE) fpuaj;jpy; Neu;Nfhl;L mbg;gilapy; Nja;khdk; nra;ag;gl 

Ntz;Lk; vd;gJld; nghwp kw;Wk; cgfuzj;jpd; gad;jUk; MAl;fhyq;fs; fPo;tUkhW 

cs;sd: 

Nkhl;lhu; thfdq;fs; 04 Mz;Lfs; 

,ae;jpuk; 08 Mz;Lfs; 

mYtyf cgfuzk; 05 Mz;Lfs; 

(5) fPo;tUk; ml;LW kw;Wk; Kw;nfhLg;gdTr; nrytpdq;fs; 2021 khu;r; 31 ,y; fzf;fpw; 

nfhs;sg;gl Ntz;Lk;.  

 &gh&gh&gh&gh 

tpsk;gug;gLj;jy; Kw;nfhLg;gdT 8,000 

nrYj;j Ntz;ba fzf;fha;Tf; fl;lzk; 70,000 

(6) Nfhtpl; 19 Neha;g; guty; fhuzkhf> rpy thbf;ifahsu;fspd; nfhLg;gdT kPjhd 

ek;gfj;jd;ik njhlu;gpy; re;Njfk; fhzg;gLfpwJ. ,jdhy; gzpg;ghsu; rig 2021 khu;r; 31 

,yhd tpahghu tUkjpfs; kPjpapy; 10% IAwTf;fld; Vw;ghl;ilr; nra;aj; 

jPu;khdpj;jpUf;fpwJ.       

(7) epjpf; $w;Wf;fs; toq;fg;gLtjw;fhf 2021 Nk 31 ,y; gzpg;ghsu; rigapdhy; mjpfhuk; 

mspf;fg;gl;lJ.  

ePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;baitePq;fs; nra;aNtz;bait : 

Kfhikapd; gad;ghl;bw;fhf tiuaWf;fg;gl;l wPk; Nrhd; (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l wPk; Nrhd; (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l wPk; Nrhd; (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; tiuaWf;fg;gl;l wPk; Nrhd; (jdpahu;) fk;gdpapd; fPo;tUtdtw;iwj; 

jahupf;Ff jahupf;Ff jahupf;Ff jahupf;Ff : 

(a) 2021 khu;r; 31 ,y; Kbtile;j Mz;bw;fhd ,yhg my;yJ el;l kw;Wk; gpw Kw;wlf;f 

tUkhdf; $w;W (Kw;wlf;f tUkhdf; $w;W).    (13 Gs;spfs;) 

(b) 2021 khu;r; 31 ,yhd epjp epiyf; $w;W.                 (12 Gs;spfs;) 

             (nkhj;jk; 25 Gs;spfs;) 
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nray; tpidr;nrhy; nrt;it epuy;nray; tpidr;nrhy; nrt;it epuy;nray; tpidr;nrhy; nrt;it epuy;nray; tpidr;nrhy; nrt;it epuy; 
Mw;wy; kl;lk;Mw;wy; kl;lk;Mw;wy; kl;lk;Mw;wy; kl;lk; tpguk;tpguk;tpguk;tpguk; nray; tpidr;nrhy;nray; tpidr;nrhy;nray; tpidr;nrhy;nray; tpidr;nrhy; tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk;tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk;tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk;tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk; 

 

mwpTmwpTmwpTmwpT (1)  

 

 

 

 
tplaq;fisAk; 

mbg;gil 

vz;zf; 

fUf;fisAk; 

Qhgfg;gLj;jy; 

tiuf tiuf tiuf tiuf (Draw) tiuglk; my;yJ tupg;glnkhd;iwr; rku;g;gpj;jy; 

njhlu;GgLj;Jf njhlu;GgLj;Jf njhlu;GgLj;Jf njhlu;GgLj;Jf (Relate)  
ju;f;fuPjpahf my;yJ fhuzuPjpahf 
njhlu;Gfisj; jhgpj;jy; 

$Wf$Wf$Wf$Wf/    Fwpg;gpLfFwpg;gpLfFwpg;gpLfFwpg;gpLf(State)  
jpl;ltl;lkhf my;yJ njspthf tpguq;fis 
ntspg;gLj;jy; 

milahsq;fhz;f milahsq;fhz;f milahsq;fhz;f milahsq;fhz;f /    

,dq;fhz;f ,dq;fhz;f ,dq;fhz;f ,dq;fhz;f (Identify) 

fUj;jpw;nfhz;l gpd;du; Vw;gpirT nra;jy;> 
jhgpj;jy; my;yJ njupTnra;jy; 

epuw;gLj;Jf epuw;gLj;Jf epuw;gLj;Jf epuw;gLj;Jf / gl;baypLf gl;baypLf gl;baypLf gl;baypLf (List)  
njhlu;Ggl;l cUg;gbfis xd;wd;fPo; xd;whf 
vOJjy; 

 

Mw;wy; kl;lk;Mw;wy; kl;lk;Mw;wy; kl;lk;Mw;wy; kl;lk; tpguk;tpguk;tpguk;tpguk; nray; tpidr;nrhy;nray; tpidr;nrhy;nray; tpidr;nrhy;nray; tpidr;nrhy; tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk;tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk;tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk;tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk; 

 
Kw;wlf;fk;Kw;wlf;fk;Kw;wlf;fk;Kw;wlf;fk; 
(2)  

 

 

Nahridfs; 

kw;Wk;  

jfty;fis 

tpgupj;jYk; 

njspTgLj;jYk; 

Vw;gpirT nra;f Vw;gpirT nra;f Vw;gpirT nra;f Vw;gpirT nra;f (Recognize)  
mwpT my;yJ #o;epiy mDgtj;ijg; 
gad;gLj;jp nry;Ygbj;jd;ikia my;yJ mjd; 
,ayhikiaf; fhl;Ljy; 

nghUs; tpsf;FfnghUs; tpsf;FfnghUs; tpsf;FfnghUs; tpsf;Ff /    

fUj;Jf;$WffUj;Jf;$WffUj;Jf;$WffUj;Jf;$Wf(Interpret) 

tpsq;ff;$ba my;yJ gupr;rakhd gjq;fspy; 
njspTgLj;jy; 

tpsf;Ff tpsf;Ff tpsf;Ff tpsf;Ff (Describe) gpujhd mk;rq;fis vOJjYk; njhlu;ghLjYk; 

tpgupf;Ff tpgupf;Ff tpgupf;Ff tpgupf;Ff (Explain)  
cupa tplaq;fisg; gad;gLj;jp njspthd 
tptuzj;ij tpgukhfj; njuptpj;jy; 

nghUs; tiuaiw nra;fnghUs; tiuaiw nra;fnghUs; tiuaiw nra;fnghUs; tiuaiw nra;f / 

tiutpyf;fzg;gLj;Jftiutpyf;fzg;gLj;Jftiutpyf;fzg;gLj;Jftiutpyf;fzg;gLj;Jf(Define) 

rupahd jd;ik> Nehf;F my;yJ nghUisj; 
jUjy; 

 

Mw;wy; kl;lk;Mw;wy; kl;lk;Mw;wy; kl;lk;Mw;wy; kl;lk; tpguk;tpguk;tpguk;tpguk; nray; tpidr;nrhy;nray; tpidr;nrhy;nray; tpidr;nrhy;nray; tpidr;nrhy; tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk;tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk;tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk;tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk; 

gpuNahfk;gpuNahfk;gpuNahfk;gpuNahfk; (3) 

 

 

Gjpa 

#o;epiyfspy; 

mwpitg; 

gad;gLj;jYk; 

gpd;gw;wYk; 

fzf;fpzf;fk; fzf;fpzf;fk; fzf;fpzf;fk; fzf;fpzf;fk; nra;fnra;fnra;fnra;f /    

,zf;fk;,zf;fk;,zf;fk;,zf;fk;1111nra;fnra;fnra;fnra;f(Reconcile)  

Ntnwhd;Wld; xj;jpUg;gij / nghUe;jpapUg;gij 
xg;Gtpj;jy; 

tiuftiuftiuftiuf (Graph)  tiuGfs; %yk; Fwpj;Jf;fhl;Ljy; 

kjpg;gpLf kjpg;gpLf kjpg;gpLf kjpg;gpLf (Assess)  
ngWkjp> jd;ik> ,aYik my;yJ juj;jpidj; 
jPu;khdpj;jy; 

jPu;f;Ff jPu;f;Ff jPu;f;Ff jPu;f;Ff (Solve)  
fzpg;gPLfs; my;yJ tpsf;fq;fs; Clhf jPu;itf; 
fz;Lgpbj;jy; 

jahupf;Ff jahupf;Ff jahupf;Ff jahupf;Ff (Prepare)  
Fwpj;j Nehf;fj;jpw;fhf cupa Kiwapy; 
jahu;gLj;jy; 

vLj;Jf;fhl;Lld; tptupf;Ff vLj;Jf;fhl;Lld; tptupf;Ff vLj;Jf;fhl;Lld; tptupf;Ff vLj;Jf;fhl;Lld; tptupf;Ff 

(Demonstrate)  

cjhuzq;fSld; epWTjy; my;yJ 
ntspf;fhl;ly; 

fzpf;Ff fzpf;Ff fzpf;Ff fzpf;Ff /    fzpg;gpLf fzpg;gpLf fzpg;gpLf fzpg;gpLf 

(Calculate) 

fzpjuPjpahd fzpg;gPl;Lld; fz;lwpjy; my;yJ 
fzpj;jy; 

gpuNahfpf;Ff gpuNahfpf;Ff gpuNahfpf;Ff gpuNahfpf;Ff (Apply)  eilKiwg; gad;ghl;bw;Ff; nfhz;LtUjy; 
 

Mw;wy; kl;lk;Mw;wy; kl;lk;Mw;wy; kl;lk;Mw;wy; kl;lk; tpguk;tpguk;tpguk;tpguk; nray; tpidr;nrhy;nray; tpidr;nrhy;nray; tpidr;nrhy;nray; tpidr;nrhy; tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk;tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk;tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk;tpidr;nrhy; tiutpyf;fzk; 

gFg;gha;TgFg;gha;TgFg;gha;TgFg;gha;T 

(4) 

 

 

NahridfSf; 

fpilapyhd 

njhlu;Gfis 

vOJjYk; 

gpurpdq;fisj; 

jPu;j;jYk; 

njhlu;ghLfnjhlu;ghLfnjhlu;ghLfnjhlu;ghLf(Communicate) jfty;fisg; gfpu;jy; my;yJ gupkhWjy; 

RUf;fkhffRUf;fkhffRUf;fkhffRUf;fkhff1Fwpg;gpLfFwpg;gpLfFwpg;gpLfFwpg;gpLf(Outline)  Kf;fpa mk;rq;fspd; njhFg;gpidj; jUjy; 

NtWgLj;Jf NtWgLj;Jf NtWgLj;Jf NtWgLj;Jf (Contrast)  NtWghLfisf; fhl;Ltjw;fhf Ma;Tnra;jy; 

xg;gpLf xg;gpLf xg;gpLf xg;gpLf (Compare)  xw;Wikfis mwptjw;fhf Ma;Tnra;jy; 

fye;jha;T nra;ffye;jha;T nra;ffye;jha;T nra;ffye;jha;T nra;f / Muha;f Muha;f Muha;f Muha;f 

(Discuss)  
tpthjpg;Gfs; %yk; tpgukhf Ma;Tnra;jy; 

tpj;jpahrg;gLj;Jftpj;jpahrg;gLj;Jftpj;jpahrg;gLj;Jftpj;jpahrg;gLj;Jf / tifapLf tifapLf tifapLf tifapLf 

(Differentiate)  

rpytw;iw NtWgLj;Jfpd;w tpj;jpahrq;fisf; 
fhl;Ljy; 

gFg;gha;T nra;f gFg;gha;T nra;f gFg;gha;T nra;f gFg;gha;T nra;f (Analyze)  
jPu;tpid my;yJ Ngwpid fz;Lgpbg;gjw;fhf 
tpgukhf Ma;Tnra;jy; 

 


